s Manual

L4

Owner

Read it thoroughly before

and operating instructions.
diving with Computek

ATTENTION! This manual contains important safety




Contents

© O S WWN =

Introduction

Here’s Computek!

What Is Computek?

Enjoy the Freedom of Multi-Level Sport Diving
Information at a Glance

For Your Safety

1: Computek Features

. Color-Coded for Quick Reading

2: A Sample Dive with Computek

Before Your First Dive
Beginning Your Descent
As Your Dive Progresses
Enjoying Your Dive

~ Your First Surface Interval
- Dive Log and Dive Planning

Your Second Dive

- Decompression and Safe Ascent
" Your Second Surface Interval

Safe Flight Indicator
Dive Profile for Dives Described in This Chapter




26

26
27
30
30
32
34
35
36
37

38

11
13
14
15
16
17
22
23
.24
T 27
32

3: Owner’s Information

Taking Care of Computek
Changing the Battery
Specifications

Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)
Default Conditions

Tekna Decompression Algorithm
Decompression Cautions
Limited Warranty

Liability Disclaimer

EIndex

%Sidebars

How Computek Gives You More Time Underwater
|Altitude Diving

‘RATs Underwater

Important Information: Watch the Pictures!
‘Light in the Darkness

Computek: The Diver’s Friend

Safe Ascent Rate

iDecompression Stops

‘Safe Diving Limit

You're in Charge!

Battery Safety

Default Warning




Introduction

Introduction
Here’s Computek!

Congratulations! You're now the lucky owner of Computek, your complete
multi-level sport diving instrument. Computek monitors your decompression
status while continually computing and displaying your no decompression
limits or decompression requirements.

In one compact diving aid, Computek gives you depth and pressure readings
both digitally and graphically through Tekna s unique, patented Pictographs.
Computek also shows your Remaining Air Time, another patented Tekna
feature. Other Computek displays include no decompression time, dive
count, surrounding temperature, surface interval, battery life, and safe flight
indicator. i

With its unique features and functions, Computek will:

¢ maximize your bottom timé by following your multi-level dive profile.

¢ count, record, and display total bottom time, maximum depth, and sur-
face interval for up to nine previous dives.

 notify you when it is safe for you to fly after diving.



Tekna Cdmputek

How Cdmputek Gives You o
- More Time Underwater
' During your dive, Computek
"‘monitors and displays your
depths, total bottom time, and

no decompressnon time at -

| your current depth.

As you change depths, Com-
putek continuously monitors - -

your dive profile and units, -

- displaying no decompression -
or decompression require-
- ments as necessary.

: Computek bases these’ re- .

~quirements on calculated

nitrogen absorption from your

current dive and residual

: mtrogen from your prevnous
dlves o

What Is Computek?

Computek is a fully automatic electronic computer that helps you safely
complete multi-level decompression and no decompression sport dives. It

is a combination depth gauge, pressure gauge, and bottom timer. While you
enjoy your dive, Computek continuously updates and displays your current
depth, tank pressure, and time information.

In addition, it monitors the water temperature and estimates your remaining
air time. Computek confirms when you enter decompression, and aids your
ascent by computing and displaying the required depth and time of your
decompression stops. !

On an excursion of many dives, you can count on Computek to keep a con-
tinuous record of up to nine dives for you to review later. Computek also
monitors your residual nitrogen level after your last dive, until all your
systems return to normal and it’s safe for you to fly at high altitudes.



Tekna Computek

For Your Safety

To provide trustworthy dive information, Computek’s dive proﬂle must
always match that of its user.

e Don’t trade or share your Computek while it’s in operation recording your
dive profile. Its information won't apply to another diver, who hasn't been
wearing it during your dive or throughout your dive sequence.

o Alvyays take Computek with you on every dive. If left on the surface, Com-
put;ek can't give you accurate information on your subsequent dives.
!




- Computek continuously
' recalculates your nitrogen

‘,._““,* e T

As your dive progresses,

absorption based on your
changing current depth. It =
credits you with less mtrogen
absorption at shallower =
depths, rather than basing.
your nitrogen absorption

; oompletely on your deepest“
depth. o ;

Introduction

Enjoy the Freedom of Multi-Level Sport Diving

Sport divers enjoy the fun of repeated descents or discovery dives at depths of
up to 130 feet. With Computek, you can make the most of your time under-
water. You're no longer limited by time at your deepest depth and its decom-
pression consequences, as calculated by standard dive tables. Instead, Com-
putek keeps track of your time at all depths to determine your no decompres-
sion status.

That'’s the advantage of multi-level diviﬁg! By spending time at shallower
depths, you can return again and again to the deeper depths and stay under-
water for a longer time.

Information at a Glance

Computek attaches to the high-pressuré port of your first stage regulator. It
then activates automatically when you apply tank pressure.

Its liquid crystal display (LCD) clearly shows all information, with the most
important information in the largest numerals. All information appears in
quickly readable high-contrast, easily identifiable characters, and color-coded
windows. An automatically activated backlight lets you see all information
quickly even in low-light conditions.



Computek Features

Computek Features

Computek is designed to give you the most important information when you
need it, quickly and clearly. Information is aided in three ways:

» highly readable digital characters.

* fill-up Pictographs of your two most
important systems: remaining air in:your
tank and your body’s nitrogen level.

|
e color-coded display windows indicat#ng
relevance of information.

Baitery cover




1 Surface Interval (Surf Int)
Activates upon your ascent to 4 feet or less.

SURF INT TR

@] | 2 safe Flight (Fly)
: , Displays an aircraft when it's safe for you to fly at high altitudes after your
DECO STATUS “DIVE ; H last dive . ‘
3 : .

3 Diver Pictograph ‘
Empty at the beginning of your dive. During the dive, it fills to reflect your
body’s increasing nitrogen absorption. The fuller the Pictograph gets, the
less time you have left before enttiaring decompression. The Pictograph

flashes when you have 1 minute ‘left before entering decompression.

4 Decompression (Deco) Status
Activates when you exceed your no decompression time. It immediately
indicates your required decompression stop depth and total ascent time to
the surface. After you spend the mandated time at stop depth, Deco
Status flashes and indicates your next stop depth. The display clears if no

more stops are needed.

5 Dive
Shows the number of your current dive. The dive log remembers up to
nine dives.

6 No Decompression (Deco) Time
Shows the minutes remaining before you enter decompression. This dis-
play begins to flash when you have 1 minute left to decompression.

NO DECO TIME DEPTH

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

TANK PRESSURE

REM AIR TIME.




Computek Features

o | 7 Depth

e e Shows your current depth to a resolution of 1 foot. The display zeroes
(i when you first apply tank pressure. The display also monitors your as-

cent at depths of 100 feet or shallower, and flashes when your ascent

ST O | rate exceeds 30 feet per minute.
NO DECO TIME 8 BOttom Time
L Activates automatically at 7 feet bjelow the surface, and keeps track of
e | your time underwater. Its display freezes upon your ascent to 4 feet or

TANK PRESSURE -

less, so you can check it during your surface interval.

9 Maximum (Max) Depth [
Records the deepest descent of your dive to a resolution of 1 foot. It be-
gins to flash when your dive exceeds 220 feet. The display freezes upon
ascent so you can check it during your surface interval.

10 Tank Pictograph
Filled at the beginning of your dive representing the initial pressure in
your tank. During the dive, the Pictograph empties as you consume air.
The emptier the Pictograph gets, the less air you have left in your tank.
The Pictograph flashes when tank pressure decreases to 500 psi or less.
Each segment in the Pictograph represents 200 psi.

11 Tank Pressure
Displays the amount of air left in your tank in a psi number, correspond-
ing to the air remaining shown in the Tank Pictograph. This gauge
flashes when tank pressure decreases to 500 psi or less.

REM AIR TIME




T
Ifr-,’» s
il

Tekha Computek

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Battery Pictograph

Monitors your battery so you don’t have to. The Pictograph is full when

the battery is new. As your battery loses energy, the Pictograph empties.
When the Pictograph is one-quarter full, it’s time to replace the battery.

(For complete information on your replacing your battery, see Changing

the Battery, beginning on page 27.)

Temperature (Temp) |
Shows the temperature of the surrounding water or air.

Remaining (Rem) Air Time

Projects how long your air supply will last at your current rate of con-
sumption. The deeper you dive, the more rapidly you consume air. Re-
maining air time can be increased by ascending to a shallower depth.

Light Sensor
Controls the automatically activated backlight.

Hand Grip/Hose Protector i
Lets you hold Computek while protecting its connector hose. It also pro-
tects Computek from damage from impact.

Lanyard Connector
Lets you connect Computek to your buoyancy compensator and prevent
it from trailing behind you while diving.

Battery Cover
Protects your battery. Unscrew this to replace the battery.



Computek Features

Color-Coded for Quick Reading

The windows on your Computek are framed in fluorescent colors. This not
only looks good, it also provides maximum visibility underwater for your con-
venience and safety.

Red frames warn you of approaching ;decompression. These windows include
the Diver Pictograph, Deco Status, and No Deco Time.

Green frames monitor your air supply. These windows are the Tank Picto-
graph and Tank Pressure. | ”

;
Orange frames display vital signals, including the bottom of your Tank Picto-
graph (getting low on air!) and Rem Air Time.

Blue frames display general-interest information, including your current
Depth, Max Depth, and the temperature (Temp) of the surrounding water
or air.

Yellow frames signal items of interest on the surface, including your Surf
Int, Fly status, last Dive number in a series of sequential dives, and Bottom
Time for your last dive.

A white frame surrounds your Battery life Pictograph.



Tekna Computek

10

A Sample Dive with Computek

Before Your First Dive

Attach Computek to your regulator, and then connect the regulator to your

air tank. When you open the tank valve
and apply air pressure, Computek activates
automatically. i

I

Upon activation, the Computek zeroes the
depth display to insure accuracy. ?The depth
transducer used in Computek is an absolute
pressure transducer, so it is capable of sens-
ing altitude. The initial pressure measure-
ment it provides is used to adjust the decom-
pression algorithm so it can provide correct
instructions for altitude diving, up to 10,000
feet above sea level. This compensation is
automatic, and requires only that you wait
until arrival at your dive site before activating
your Computek.

SURF_INT W

DECO STATUS DIVE

NO DECO TIME DEPTH

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

TANK PRESSURE

L IEE]

REM AIR TIME



Almude Diving

- Computek automatlcally com-
" pensates for diving at high:
- altitudes. NDT, decompres- -
sion stop times, and timeto
- safe flight are adjusted for the”f
reduced ambient pressure :

A Sample Dive with Computek

After 1 minute, the No Deco Time and Depth gauges begin scrolling to show
your available no decompression times (NDT) at depths from 30 through 130
feet. If your gauge displays are similar to those shown below, Computek is
ready to dive! '

DECO STATUS DIVE

NO.DECO TIME DEPTH

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

11



S

Tekna Computek

| 12

Dive Planning Before Your First Dive

When you first activate Computek, the No Deco Time and Depth gauges

scroll, showing your available NDT at various depths. This scrolling is con-
tinuous: available NDT for depths from 30 to 130 feet show sequentially for

4 seconds each; then the cycle repeats. Surf Int begins recording time

on the surface.

i 0 ft.
30 ft.
40 ft.
50 ft.
60 ft.
70 ft.
80 ft.
90 ft.

100 ft.

110 ft.

120 ft.

130 ft.

13 min.

6 min.
5 min.




A Sample Dive with Computek

‘maruncerwater | Beginning Your Descent
| Un*il‘CfﬁmPUtla_k. its been | When your dive reaches 7 feet, Computek begins monitoring your dive profile
“nearly impossible for any div- and decompression situation:

- ing aid to predict how long
your air supply will last. Your * Surf Int freezes.
remaining air time depends [ e The Dive counter rolls over to 1, showing
- on your rate of consumption; that this is your first dive. i

which varies constantly with .. | The Bottom Time clock begins counting

depth, workload, physical -
- condition, and other factors. your time underwater. k

: Com[:’)slylte’k’s Rem Alr Time | Atabout 1 minute into your dive, Com- DECO_STATUS DIVE
feature constantly monltors | putek’s display may look like the illustra- l l ‘-,' ‘-,' l ,:' 9 1
“yourtank pressureand | tion on this page. 1 - DOM —
, f:f;?:g;;ﬁ%ﬁ:’ymg;gg_'~ ' | Surf Int is frozen and Bottom Time is
lates and displays the actual counting. Tank Pressure drops and initial- T T M oEPTH
number of minutes remaining izes Rem Air Time (RAT) calculations.
— your RAT — before your . | Computek takes about 2 minutes to j JANK _PRESSURE
tank is emptied. - | stabilize your RAT, so the first readings
' | will be high.

ThIS isa technological break- |
through in diving. By con-
 stantly updating and d:splay q
ing your RAT, Computek lets
_you manage your dive with
g greater eﬁlcwncy and safety

... EEE}

REM AIR TIME

13



Tekna Computek

As you dive deeper and longer, your Diver Pictograph begins to fill from the
feet up. This Pictograph represents your nitrogen absorption, and segments

| Imp oFant Inf ormation: | are added as you approach saturation.

Watch the Pictures! | At the same time, segments in your Tank Pictograph begin blanking out as

' The Diver and Tank Picto- | You consume air. Your Tank Pressure reading drops in sync with the Tank
graphs are your two most Pictograph and your RAT decreases.

important displays duringa :
dive. At a glance they let you At 70 feet, your Computek displays may

_know how close you are to | look like this illustration: |
~decompression and how ;
“much airyou have left. By ‘

: keepmg your eye on: these :
- two gauges, you'll always et
know your dive sutuatlo o

DECO ' STATUS DIVE

)

NO _DECO TIME DEPTH

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

TANK PRESSURE

REM AIR TIME

14



Lighi}'in the Darkness
' Computek’s backlight comes
on automatically whenever-

the ambient light drops below

~afactory-preset level. For

instance, during a night d|ve
or when you enter a cave or:
wreck during a daylight dive,
the backlight comes on to -

- ensure that Computek’s dis-

“ plays are always quickly and
eastly readable.

“The backhght will not operate', :

~ while you're on the surface or

‘ when the battery is downto
its.last 25% of capacity, indi-
cated by the Battery P|cto
graph il

As Your Dive Progresses

A Sample Dive with Computek

Suppose your Bottom Time is now 22 minutes, with a 2-minute descent and

20 minutes at about 70 feet. Computek would display the information illus-

trated on this page. Note that the Diver Pictograph is nearly full and your

NDT has decreased to 5 minutes.

The No Deco Time and Depth Gauges

You can double-check your approaching de-
compression by glancing at the No Deco
Time reading. It lets you know (in minutes)
how much time you have left before enter-
ing decompression.

Then check your Depth. At deeper depths
your no decompression time will be lower.
To take advantage of Computek’s multi-
level calculations, ascend to a shallower
depth, where your NDT will be extended.
The segments in the Diver Pictograph also
blank out, responding to your increased No
Deco Time reading.

DECO STATUS DIVE

NO DECO. TIME DEPTH

22l 10]

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

TANK PRESSURE

15



Tekna Computek

Computek: The Diver's Friend -
- Computek keeps track of your -

_depth and no decompression
- time so you don’t have to.
“When you're within 1 minute
~ of decompression, the Diver
_Pictograph and No Deco

Time gauge begin flashing. If |

“you're down to 500 psi air
_pressure, the Tank Picto-
_graph and Tank Pressure

- gauge flash. Begin your as-

cent before your Diver Picto-

" graph fills up or your Tank

Pictograph empties for a safe, -

no decompression dive.

16

Enjoying Your Dive

You now ascend to 40 feet, at the safe rate of 30 feet per minute. Check
Computek to see its updated display.

The Diver has blanked some segments and your NDT has increased. You've

~ also gained RAT because your air consumption at 40 feet is lower. You can

now safely spend considerable time at this
depth, even though you nearly reached

decompression at 70 feet. t

DECO STATUS

NO DECO TIME DEPTH

- 10 ]

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

Note: It is possible (and advisable) to avoid
decompression stops by ascending a good
distance whenever you approach the need
for decompression. You can spend f!:onsid-
erable time in the water by working your

way toward shallower depths. |

TANK PRESSURE




; Safe Ascent Rate ‘
- Computek knows, as you do,

that 30 feet per minute is your

fastest safe ascent rate at
depths of 100 feet or less. If
you ascend faster, Compu-
tek’s Depth gauge begins
flashing to warn you to slow

~ down. At depths greater than

~ 100 feet, your ascent rate is
not limited. In fact, faster.as-

~cent rates at greater depths

are safe and.reduce deoom-
presswn requnrements

A Sample Dive with Computek

Your First Surface Interval

You spend about another half hour at 40 feet, then retumn to the surface with
no decompression required. Computek shows you the information illustrated
on this page.

The Tank Pictograph and Tank Pressure SURF_INT

display are flashing because your pressure

dropped below 500 psi. The Bottom Time

display freezes and Surf Int resets and
begins counting. The colon in the S}xrf Int ; .
display flashes while this clock is active. 7

? /5 :f /.7

17



Tekna Computek

Dive Log and Dive Planning

After 5 minutes on the surface, Computek begins scrolling new no decom-
pression limits to assist your dive planning. It can now show you a dive log
of previous dives. ;

Dive Planning
During your surface interval, the No Dec? Time and Depth gauges and the

‘Diver Pictograph scroll, —

Diver Pictograph

showing what NDT is .

available at various - g
depths for your next 199 min. 0O ft. 0 segments 4 sec.
i dive. The values they 199 min. 30 ft. 0 segments 4 sec.
! | showtakeinto account | 89min. | 40ft. | 5 segments 4 sec.
1 e B the residual nitrogen 43min. | 50 ft. 5 segments 4 sec.
g o - | fromyour first dive. 28 min. | 60ft. 5 segments 4 sec.
After 30 minutes on the 20 min. 70 ft. 3 segments 4 sec.
surface, your dive plan- | 15min. | 80ft. | 2 segments 4 sec.
3112%7;:;:131 ;Irlntg}}l: f;};‘: 12 min. 90 ft. 1 segments 4 sec.
on this page. 9 min. | 100 ft. 0 segments 4 sec.
7 min. | 110ft. 0 segments 4 sec.
6 min. | 120ft. | O segments 4 sec.
5 min. | 130 ft. 0 segments 4 sec.

18



A Sample Dive with Computek

As your surface interval increases, Computek continuously updates your
dive planning information. By doing this it can account for the dissipation of
residual nitrogen from your system.

You can detach Computek from your air tank without interrupting its opera-
tion. This lets you change air tanks while Computek continues to give you
reliable information.

Dive Log

While you're on the surface, a dive log scroll becomes available after 5 min-
utes. To activate this scroll, momentarily black out the light sensor at the
lower right corner of the display with your hand. The dive log scrolls once
thru all logged dives whenever the sensor is covered. The dive planning scroll
reappears upon completion of the dive log if the sensor is exposed to light.

In the dive log scroll, the Surf Int, Divire, Bottom Time, and Max Depth
gauges display information from your previous dives.

¢ Surf Int displays surface time following the dive. The colon in the display
doesn’t blink, indicating that this is a logged time and not your current
surface interval.

e Dive displays dive sequence number.
e Bottom Time displays your underwater time for that dive.
¢ Max Depth shows the depth of your deepest descent during that dive.

19



Tekna‘ Computek

Information for the dive you just completed displays for 5 seconds. Then
your previous dive information displays for 5 seconds. If you have more than
one previous dive, the information for each dive displays in sequence for 5
seconds each.

Computek can display information for your last dive and up to nine previous
dives (ten dives in all). This display scrolls continuously, from last to first
dive, as long as you block the light sensor SURF INT

while you're on the surface. :
Your Second Dive | )

DECO STATUS DIVE

28| &0

DEPTH

1

BOTTOM TIME  MAX DEPTH

. |
After half an hour on the surface, you begin
your second dive. When you arrive at 60 feet,

Computek shows you this information: |I DEcOTIME

TANK PRESSURE

20



Decompression and Safe Ascent

i

A Sample Dive with Computek

After 27 minutes at 60 feet, the Diver Pictograph is full. Both the Diver
Pictograph and No Deco Time gauge start flashing, warning you that ascent -
is advised. At 28 minutes you're in decompression. The Deco Status gauge

begins flashing, showing you a requirement of 4 minutes at 10 feet. After 34

minutes at 60 feet, the Deco Status gauge

shows that your decompression requirement;
has increased to 11 minutes at 10 feet, as |
shown in the illustration. ’

Remember that the 11 minutes is your total |
ascent time (TAT), including both your |
ascent and your wait at the 10-foot stop
depth. When you ascend to within 5 feet of |
your stop depth (in this case between 15 i
and 10 feet), the Diver and Deco Status dis-|
plays stop flashing and your decompression |
time continues counting down. When you |
arrive at the 10-foot stop depth, the display

will have counted down to 9 AT 10, so that your

actual wait time is 9 minutes at stop depth.

SURF_INT FLY

~ o

EQ I

950
) @

/.'J

21



Tekna Computek

Decompression Stops
During your ascent from a

- decompression dive, you -

“should be ascending when-

" ever the Diver Pictograph
and Deco Status gauge are
flashing. When they stop
flashing, hold your depth and

_allow the TAT (total ascent

“time) in the Deco Status

gauge to count down: When

the Diver and Deco Status
~resume flashing, begin your

ascent to the next stop depth

or.to the surface.

22

After about 5 minutes, the Deco Status gauge clears, letting you know it’s
safe to ascend to the surface.

When You Need More Than One Decompression Stop

If you delay your ascent from depth, you may need more than one decom-
pression stop to reach the surface safely. When this happens, Deco Status
changes to indicate your TAT and the deepest stop depth. For example,

suppose you overstay a dive at 100 feet Deco Status might display this

information:

This means your TAT is now 18 minutes, and your first stop depth is 20 feet.
The entire calculation includes 2 minutes at 20 feet, 13 minutes at 10 feet,
plus a 3-minute ascent from 100 feet. After you ascend to the first stop
depth, the display stops flashing and begins counting down. When your first
stop is complete, Deco Status shows your remaining TAT and the next stop
depth. The Diver and Deco Status begin flashing again to let you know it's
safe to ascend to the next depth. Flashing will again cease when you arrive at
the next stop, until the required wait time has counted down. Then the Deco
Status display clears, indicating that ascent to the surface is safe.



 Safe Diving Limit

The accepted maximum safe
sport diving limit is 130 feet. '

Avoid deeper dives.

A Sample Dive with Computek

Actual stop times required depend on your actual ascent rate. From
deeper depths, ascents slower than 30 feet per minute increase your decom-
pression time. From shallower depths, ascents slower than 30 feet per min-
ute reduce the number of stops but increase your total ascent time.

Your Second Surface Interval

On the surface, Computek displays the SURE_INT FLY

information illustrated on this page. No Deco | [ @

Time and Rem Air Time, both at 199, |

correspond to your Depth at 0. After 5 | l .

minutes the dive planning scroll descnbed 5

earlier will appear. ‘ [ 19 0’ ‘ 0 ’
]

A surface interval continues until your next T —
descent to 7 feet or more. You can rely on|

Computek to record and retain information
for up to nine dives. At your tenth dive, the
Dive counter rolls over to 1, and begins re- ANK_PR
cording information for that dive. During a ' nd
dive sequence of 10 or more dives, Compu- —
tek retains information for your nine most
recent dives.

23



_ You're in Charge!
~_Always keep in mind that
* Computek is only an informa-
tional tool. Nothing, not even .
Computek, can replace your
- own good judgment, common
sense, and observance of
safe diving practices.

Tekna Computek

When diving, ALWAYS be

prepared with suitable back-
* up equipment, in the event :
that Computek defaults (see
pages 32 and 33) or its infor- 2
mation becomes suspect. :

24

Safe Flight Indicator

After each dive, including your final dive, Computek continues to calculate
your body’s nitrogen level. The dive log and dive planning functions scroll for
as long as Computek is active, even after you've detached the air tank. '

When Computek calculates that all your body pressures are in equilibrium, it
displays an airplane in the Fly window: (7

The scrolling functions shut off. All displays clear except the Fly indicator,

and Computek goes into standby mode. This is your signal that it's now safe

to fly at high altitudes. The Fly indicator will remain on for 4 hours, and then
clear.

Note: You must detach Computek from tjhe air tank in order for it to shut
down to standby mode. ;

Important: The dive log is lost when the displays clear. You must record
your log information before the Fly indicator appears.



Sl
0 M
0

10
20
30
40
50

60

70

80 Feet

DIVE
1

22
Bottom
Time

A Sample Dive with Computek

Dive Profile for Dives Described in This Chapter

Sl

9 min at 10 feet
stop required

DIVE
S 2
0 30
|
\
l
47 49 0
Bottom
Time

35 :36 45

25




Tekna Computek

nnN

Owner’s Information
Taking Care of Computek

Computek is cased in durable thermoplastic material that is corrosion,
chemical, and impact resistant. It is designed to be quickly and easily read-
able at all times, even in dim-light and shadow conditions.

Computek’s enemies are shock, heat, extreme cold, chemical attack, and
tampering. Protect Computek and keep it at maximum operating capacity by
following these guidelines:

o Always rinse your Computek thoroughly in fresh water after exposure to
salt water or chlorine. Then dry it off 4nd store it in a protected place be-
tween and after dives.

o Don't expose Computek to prolonged heat, direct sunlight, or extreme
cold, which can turn its LCD display black. If this happens, immediately
immerse Computek in water. The display should be readable again after a
few minutes.

o Don't leave Computek in hot environments such as the trunk of your car
for prolonged periods.

e Clean Computek with warm water and mild detergent only. Lubricate it
only with pure silicone greases or oils.



3

 Battery Safety o
 The Battery display starts -
' flashing when it reaches the
~one-segment (25% of capac-
ity) level. At this point Com-
. putek will still operate reliably.
for several dives. However,
. you should plan to change .. -~
- your battery as soon as pos-. .
' sible. Never initiate a se-"
~ quence of repetitive dives
when the display shows only~
one segment o

Owner's Information

» Never spray aerosols of any kind on Computek, since their propellants can
attack the casing. Avoid exposing it to gasoline, oils, petroleum greases
(including Vaseline®), alcohols, toluene, methyl-ethyl-ketone, acetone, and
strong detergents.

e Never push sharp instruments into Computek’s casing. For servicing, see
your Tekna dealer.

Changing the Battery

You can change Computek’s battery qu%ckly and easily. It’s time to change
the battery when the Battery display isl down to its last segment, or 25% of

its operating capacity: ,

Before changing the battery, record all your previous dive information. Com-
putek won't retain this information once the battery is removed.

Warning: If you remove the battery before the time to high-altitude flight
reaches O hours (and the displays blank), you will cause Computek to lose
track of your current residual nitrogen level. In this situation, you must wait
24 hours before initiating any dives, to insure that Computek can treat you
as a "fresh" diver with no residual nitrogen.

27



Tekna Computek

28

Detach the high-pressure air supply, rinse Computek in fresh water, and dry
it off. Use a coin or screwdriver to unscrew the red battery cover on Com-

putek’s side.

Minus (-) side
faces outward

Battery
cover

Remove the used battery and replace it with a new 2/3A lithium power cell
(Duracell® DL 123A™ or equivalent, available wherever batteries are sold).
Install the new cell, positive (+) end first. Clean the o-ring on the battery
cover, inspect it for cracks or breaks,and lubricate it before replacing. If the

o-ring is damaged, replace it with a new one.



Owner's Information

Replace the battery cover and tighten it securely against leaks. (Don’t over-
tighten the cover. It’s not necessary and could damage the case.) When bat-
tery contact is made, the Computek display appears as illustrated on this
page for several seconds.

To check Computek’s functions, attach it to a high-pressure air supply and
watch for similar readings to those shown on suar INT FLY
page 10 of this manual. If the readings do -

not appear to be correct, turn off the air

supply and reinstall the battery. o 88 AT 83 . :
Note: Be sure Computek is removed from% °E°° SWUS DIVE
the high pressure air supply during battery 1 |8 8 ‘ 5 88]

exchange, or erroneous pressure readings
can result.

NO -DECO _TIME . DEPTH

[
If Computek continues to display 1ncorrec;t aorrou TIME  MAX DEPTH
readings, contact your Tekna dealer or call

TANK PRESSURE

Tekna Customer SeMce at 1-800-225-2075. | _

29



Tekna Computek

30

Specifications

Weight (in air): 1.8 Ibs (820 g)

Height: 5.2 in. (13.2 cm)

Width: 3.6 in. (9.14 cm)

Depth: 2.5 in. (6.35 cm)

Max. length including hose: 40 in. (101 6 cm)

" Power source: One 2/3A lithium power cell, Duracell® DL 123A™ or

equivalent
Max. operating depth: 220 ft. (67 m) ‘
Switch: Air pressure activated, fully automatic

Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)

Surf Int: :00 to 19:59 hrs. Colon separating hr. and min. flashes while
surface time is being counted.

Fly: Aircraft display when high-altitude flight is safe.

Diver Pictograph: 15 segments, activating from the bottom up. Flashes
when 1 min. or less of no decompression time remains.



e e

—_— e e e L

T

Owner's Information

Deco Status: Total ascent time up to 45 min. at stop depth, recalculated
every 6 sec., updated as necessary. Begins flashing when you enter decom-
pression time, stops flashing at 5 ft. (1.5 m) or less below stop depth.

Dive: 1 to 9; displays O before your initial dive.

No Deco Time: O to 199 min., updated every 1 sec. Flashes when 1 min. or
less of no decompression time remains.

Depth: O to 220 ft. (67 m), updated every 1 sec. Flashes when ascent rate
exceeds 30 ft./min. (9 m/min.) i
\

Bottom Time: O to 199 min. |
Max Depth: 7 to 220 ft. (2 to 67 m). Flashes at or below 220 ft. (67 m).

Tank Pictograph: 15 segments, each equivalent to 200 psi (13.3 bar), blank-
ing from the top down. Flashes at or below 500 psi (34.5 bar).

Tank Pressure: O to 3250 psi (224.0 bar) updated every 1 sec. Flashes at or
below 500 psi (34.5 bar).

Battery: 4 segments, blanking from left to right. Flashes when 1 segment
(25% of capacity) remains.

Temp: 15 to 99°F (-9 to 37°C), updated every 5 sec.
Rem Air Time: O to 199 min., updated every 5 sec.

31



Tekna Computek

Default Warning

If your Computek defaults for’

any reason, decompression
'information (all red-framed”
~ windows) will flash, warning

you that Computek has en-
tered default mode:

32

Default Conditions

If you exceed Computek’s capability to provide you with reliable information
regarding decompression, it will enter a default mode. Once a default condi-
tion occurs or is imminent, number 8's will appear and begin flashing in the
Deco Status and No Deco Time windows.

Once a default is permanent, all decorrjlpression calculations will be disabled.
Computek will not display any dive planning information during the following
surface interval, nor any decompression information in a following dive. In-
stead, Computek will require a continous 20 hour surface interval before re-
turning to normal operation.

Default Condition 1: :
Diving deeper than 220 feet (67 m)

If you continue at this depth for less tl}an 1 minute, the red framed windows
will flash as described above as a warning of impending default. The default
will clear when you ascend. :

If you continue at this depth for greater than 1 minute, the default will be- -
come permanent. You must then rely on standard tables to determine your
decompression status. Computek will continue to provide bottom time,
depth, and tank pressure information.



e — ——

e Ay e = =

Owner's Information

Default Condition 2:
Ascending above an indicated stop depth before waiting the required
time '

Computek monitors your exact ascent ceiling limit, although it presents stop
depths in 10 foot increments. If you ascend above the indicated stop, but do
not exceed the actual ceiling, the red framed windows will flash, indicating
that you are at the incorrect depth, and should return to the indicated stop
depth promptly.

If you ascend above the actual ceiling, the red framed windows will flash the

default indication, as described on page 32, as a warning of impending de-

fault. Excessive time spent above the actual ceiling will result in a permanent

default and all decompression information will be disabled. Computek will

allow a cumulative total of 2 minutes above your actual ceilings during any

repetive dive sequence. |
|

Default Condition 3: !

Delaying at depth so that you accumulate a projected TAT requirement

of 45 minutes or more

In this event, Computek will permanently enter the default mode described
on page 32 with no delay period.

33



Tekna. Computek

34

Tekna Decompression Algorithm

The Computek Decompression Computer incorporates a mathematical algo-
rithm to simulate the behavior of human tissues as they absorb and release
nitrogen throughout a sequence of dives. This algorithm is based upon the
work of Dr. Max H. Hahn and derives from the universally accepted theories
of Haldane. The algorithm monitors eight compartments, each simulating a
different rate of gas transfer, thereby providing a reasonable model of human
tissue behavior. *

At any given time during a dive, one of these compartments will be closest

to saturation, and can be used to determine whether or not the diver will
require decompression. As the diver descends and ascends through the
course of the dive, each of the compartments will uptake and release gas
accordingly, so that the calculation will continually respond to the diver's
current depth. In this way the algorithm accounts for “multi-level” diving and
thereby maximizes the diver’s possible bottom time by crediting him or her
with time spent at shallower depths.

Because of the inherent complexity of the depth-time profile of multi-level
diving, it is only possible to monitor such a situation with a powerful com-
puter capable of continuously making the rapid calculations necessary. This
is the function of Computek, which combines. state-of-the-art, low-power
CMOS microchip technology in a compact, highly reliable surface mount con-
figuration with sophisticated software. The result is an instrument capable of
constantly monitoring the status of a diver and presenting all pertinent data
to him or her in an easily readable format.




Owner's Information

Decompression Cautions

The Computek algorithm is based on the most up-to-date information avail-
able and has been specifically tailored to the sport diver. The algorithm
always retains a small nitrogen residual in repetitive dive situations which
effectively prevents repeated bounce dives to the same maximum depth
without a decompression requirement.

Tekna strongly recommends that sport divers do not exceed the generally
accepted maximum depth limit of 130 feet, and that dives requiring decom-
pression be avoided. While Computek is capable of measuring greater depths
and calculating decompression stops, these dives are potentially dangerous,
and are likely to require an air supply in excess of that normally carried by a
sport diver. Decompression time requirements build rapidly, and can easily
catch an inexperienced and unprepared diver without a means of completing
the stop requirement.

It should also be noted that Computek has limitations which can potentially
result in the blanking of decompression related information. (See Default
Conditions beginning on page 32 of this manual.) It is necessary that the
diver always have available a backup decompression table, and be prepared
to revert to a manual calculation of decompression status based upon bottom
time and maximum depth information only. '

Because of the cumulative nature of nitrogen absorption, it is particularly
important that repetitive dives be made to progressively shallower depths. It
is also advisable to plan each dive to reach its deepest point early on, and

35



|

| |

!, Tekna Computek
|

36

then to proceed progressively to shallower depths, allowing outgassing to
occur without the need for decompression stops. In this way you will take
maximum advantage of the multi-level diving algorithm, and be able to enjoy
longer dives in complete safety.

Altitude diving requires special precautions, and appropriate training is rec-
ommended. Computek assumes the diver has saturated at altitude prior to

beginning diving.

o |
Limited Warranty i
Tekna warrants its Computek Dive Computer tolbe free of defects in workmanship and materi-

als under normal use for a period of two (2) years from date of purchase under the terms and
conditions below: ‘

1. To validate the Limited Warranty, complete the registration card and return it to Tekna,
101 Twin Dolphin Drive, Redwood City, CA 94065 within 14 days of purchase.

2. This warranty does not cover damage or defejct due to misuse, alteration, negligence, or ac-
cident; nor does it cover damage or defect due to repair by someone other than Tekna.

,

3. This warranty does not cover batteries.

4. This warranty does not cover and Tekna shall not be liable for incidental or consequential
damages. This warranty is in lieu of all other express or limited warranties of Tekna, includ-
ing any implied warranty of merchantablilty or fitness for any particular purpose. Tekna
does not assume on its behalf any other obligation or liability.

B. This warranty is not transferable to any owner other than the one identified on the registra-
tion card.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may
vary from state to state.



Owner's Information

Liability Disclaimer

Even with all the research that has gone into making Computek as statistically safe as possible,
Tekna Inc., its distributors, and its retailers make no warranties, either expressed or implied,
with respect to Computek, the programs contained therein, or this Owner's Manual except for
those covered under the Limited Warranty.

It is expressly understood that by buying or using Computek, the owner or any other person
who may use it accepts it “AS IS” with the entire risk as to its quality, performance, merchanta-
bility, or fitness for any particular purpose being with the buyer or user. This excludes replace-
ment of defective parts to the original owner in the ﬁrst two (2) years after purchase under the
conditions set forth in the Limited Warranty.

As a condition of the purchase of Computek, you understand and agree that in no event will
Tekna Ine., its distributors, or its retailers be held liable for any personal injuries resulting from
its operation, or for any other damages whether direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential
even if Tekna Inc. has been advised of such damages. Some states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of implied warranties or liabilities for incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation may not apply to you. :

Using Computek, just as using the U.S. Navy Tables or any other dive computer, is
not a guarantee of preventing decompression stckness Computek's decompression
model is conservatively consistent with the surface tissue tensions allowed by the
U.S. Navy and the Rodgers/Powell research, commlssxoned by PADI® and now used
in the PADI® Recreational Dive Planner™.

Computek is intended for use by divers who have successfully completed a nationally
recognized course in SCUBA diving. Computek should not be used by a person who is
untrained and who may not have knowledge of the potential risks and hazards of
SCUBA diving. Receipt of your Limited Warranty registration card will provide
acknowledgement that, prior to using Computek, you have read and understood the
contents of this Owner's Manual.

37




Tekna Computek

Index

activating Computek, 3, 10
deactivating, 24
air consumption rate, 8, 13, 16
altitude diving, 10, 11, 36
ascent rate, 7, 23
safe ascent rate, 16, 17
attaching Computek, 3, 10
detaching without interrupting, 19, 24

backlight, 3, 8, 15
battery, 1,8, 15
replacing, 27-29

-safety, 27
battery cover, 8, 28-29 ,
Battery Pictograph, 8, 9, 15, 27, 31
bottom time, 1,2, 7, 32, 34
Bottom Time display, 7, 9, 13, 15, 17,19, 31

caring for Computek, 26-27
color-coded display windows, 3, 5, 9
Computek

description, 1-2, 26

features described, 5-8

initial displays, 10, 29

Deco Status display, 6, 9, 21-22, 31, 32
decompression, 1,2, 6, 13, 14-15, 16, 21-23, 32
requirements, 21
stops, 16, 21-23
38

decompression algorithm, 34
decompression cautions, 35-36

default conditions, 32-33

depth, 1-3,7, 16, 18, 19, 32

Depth display, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18,23, 31
dive count, 1,2, 23

Dive display, 6, 9, 13, 19, 23, 31

dive log, 18, 19-20, 24,

dive planning, 12, 18-19, 24, 32

dive profile, 1,2, 4,13

Diver Pictograph, 6, 9, 14-16, 18, 21-22, 30

Fly display, 6, 9, 24, 30

hand grip/hose protector, 8
high-altitude flight, 2, 24, 27

lanyard connector, 8
light sensor, 8, 19, 20
liquid crystal display (LCD), 3, 26, 30-31

Max Depth display, 7, 9, 19, 31
maximum depth, 1,7
multi-dive excursions, 2, 23
multi-level diving, 1, 3, 34

NDT, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18
table, 12, 18

nitrogen level, 2-3, 5, 6, 14, 18-19, 24,27

No Deco Time display, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18,
21,23, 31,32

no decompression diving, 2, 16
available times, 11, 18
limits, 1,2, 15

Pictographs, 1, 5, 14
pressure reading, 1

RAT, 13-14, 16 .
Rem Air Time display, 8, 9, 13,23, 31
remaining air time, 1,2, 5, 8, 13

safe ascent rate, 16, 17

safe diving limit, 23

safe flight indicator, 1, 6, 24

safety information, 4

specifications, 30

standard dive tables, 3, 32

standby mode, 24

stop depth, 6, 21-22, 33

Surf Int display, 6, 9, 12, 13,17,19, 30
surface interval, 1,7, 17-20, 23, 32

Tank Pictograph, 7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 31

tank pressure, 2, 7, 13, 32

Tank Pressure display, 7, 9, 13-14, 16, 17, 31
TAT, 21,22,33

“Tekna Customer Service, 29
"Temp display, 8, 9, 31

temperature, surrounding, 1,2, 8
time underwater, 2
total ascent time, 6, 21-23



	AR-M550N_20111021_112745
	AR-M550N_20111021_112815 (2)
	AR-M550N_20111021_112857
	AR-M550N_20111021_112935
	AR-M550N_20111021_113017
	AR-M550N_20111021_121903
	AR-M550N_20111021_113052
	AR-M550N_20111021_113210
	AR-M550N_20111021_113238
	AR-M550N_20111021_113341
	AR-M550N_20111021_113418
	AR-M550N_20111021_113500
	AR-M550N_20111021_113534
	AR-M550N_20111021_113605
	AR-M550N_20111021_113638
	AR-M550N_20111021_113715
	AR-M550N_20111021_113737
	AR-M550N_20110929_144640 (2)
	AR-M550N_20111021_113824
	AR-M550N_20111021_113855
	AR-M550N_20111021_113918
	AR-M550N_20111021_113948
	AR-M550N_20111021_114016
	AR-M550N_20111021_114358
	AR-M550N_20111021_114427
	AR-M550N_20111021_114542
	AR-M550N_20111021_114605
	AR-M550N_20111021_114629
	AR-M550N_20111021_114650
	AR-M550N_20111021_114740
	AR-M550N_20111021_114759
	AR-M550N_20111021_114824
	AR-M550N_20111021_114847
	AR-M550N_20111021_114913
	AR-M550N_20111021_115000
	AR-M550N_20111021_115018
	AR-M550N_20111021_115051
	AR-M550N_20111021_115117
	AR-M550N_20111021_115159
	AR-M550N_20111021_115218
	AR-M550N_20111021_115245
	AR-M550N_20111021_115316
	AR-M550N_20111021_115340
	AR-M550N_20111021_115424

